MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

PUBLIC, 1945

Chapter 76

AN ACT Relating to Rights of Surviving Husbands and Wives.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 156, § 14, amended. Section 14 of chapter 156 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 14. Share of estate to which widow or widower waiving provisions of will, or when no provision is made in will, is entitled. When a provision is made in a will for the widow of a testator who died after the 26th day of April, 1897, or for the widower of a testatrix, who died after the 1st day of June, 1903, and such provision is waived as aforesaid, such widow or widower shall have and receive the same share of the real estate and the same distributive share of the real and personal estate of such testator or testatrix as is provided by law in intestate estates, except that if such testator, or testatrix, died leaving no kindred, such widow or widower shall have and receive the same share of the real estate and the same distributive share of the real and personal estate of such testator or testatrix as is provided by law in intestate estates of persons deceased who die leaving kindred. When no provision is made for his widow in the will of a testator who died after the 26th day of April, 1897, or for her widower in the will of a testatrix who died after the 1st day of June, 1903, such widow or widower shall likewise have and receive the same share of the real estate and the same distributive share of the real and personal estate of such testator or testatrix as is provided by law in intestate estates, except that if such testator, or testatrix, died leaving no kindred, such widow or widower shall have and receive the same share of the real estate and the same distributive share of the real and personal estate of such testator or testatrix as is provided by law in intestate estates of persons deceased who died leaving kindred, provided such widow or widower shall within 6 months after the probate of such will file in the registry of probate written notice that she or he claims such share of the real and personal estate of such testator or testatrix. Such notice may be filed by an insane widow or widower by his or her guardian, or by a guardian ad litem appointed for the purpose. Any notice filed under the provisions of this or the preceding section shall be recorded by the register of probate in the record books of the probate court where such notice is filed, but a failure to record such notice shall not in any way affect the rights of any widow or widower.'